
 

 

 

 
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 

www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday 13 July 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Shaida Hussain Councillor Andrew McHugh 

Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members   

    
 

2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 

they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    

 

To confirm as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2021 
and 19 May 2021. 

 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Urgent Business      

 

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 
 

6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-23  (Pages 11 - 14)    

 
Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
Purpose of Report 

 

To enable members to consider the current banded scheme for Council Tax 
Reduction. 

 
Recommendations 

              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report, and any financial implications for the 
Council.  

 

1.2 To recommend to Executive that the current scheme is retained, and that no   
consultation takes place. 

 

 
7. Monthly Finance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2020-21  (Pages 15 - 58)    

 
Report of the Director of Finance. 
 
Purpose of Report 

 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) revenue and capital 
outturn position for 2020/21.  The Committee is responsible for monitoring the 
finance elements of the report. 

 
Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the finance elements of the report. 
 

 
8. Review of the 2021-22 Budget Process  (Pages 59 - 62)    

 

Report of the Finance Director.  
 
Purpose of Report 

 
To provide the Budget Planning Committee with a review of the 2021/22 Budget 

Process. 
 
Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 



 
1.1 To note the review of the 2021/22 Budget and Business Planning Process. 

 
1.2 To recommend to the Executive that the proposed improvements at section 

3.9 be incorporated into the 2022/23 Budget and Business Planning Process.  
 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan      

 

To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
Verbal update from the Director of Finance. 

 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon-
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
Declarations of Interest 

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 

start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 

must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 

agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Counci l Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 

Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 

special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 

Watching Meetings 

Please note that Council meetings are currently taking place in person (not virtually) with 

social distancing at the meeting. Meetings will continue to be webcast and individuals who 
wish to view meetings are strongly encouraged to watch the webcast to minimise the risk 
of COVID-19 infection.  

 
Places to watch meetings in person are very limited due to social distancing requirements. 

If you wish to attend the meeting in person, you must contact the Democratic and 
Elections Team democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk who will advise if your request can be 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


accommodated and of the detailed COVID-19 safety requirements for all attendees.  
 

Please note that in line with Government guidance, all meeting attendees are strongly 
encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting.   
 
Mobile Phones 

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221591  
 

 
 

 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 

 
Published on Monday 5 July 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held as a Virtual 
meeting, on 9 March 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 

Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 

Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 

Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

Officers:  
 

Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
48 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
49 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  

 
 

50 Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman made one announcement: 

 
Following feedback being submitted to the Chairman regarding the budget 
setting process as a whole, the Director of Finance and Assistant Director of 

Finance had been requested to review the role of the Budget Planning 
Committee, with a view to identifying any areas of improvement to ensure that 

the Committee add value to the process and are fully engaged.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 9 March 2021 

  

The Director of Finance confirmed that a lessons learnt item would be added 
to the work programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.   

 
 

51 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
 

52 Monthly Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance that 

summarised the Council’s forecast revenue and capital outturn position for 
2020/21 as at December 2020.  

 
The report detailed a forecast overspend of £0.4 million. This was anticipated 
as a result of an increase in net costs relating to Covid amounting to £3.7 

million, and an underspend in business as usual costs amounting to £3.3 
million.  

 
In response to questions from the Chairman regarding the percentage of 
business rates collected, the Assistant Director of Finance clarified that the 

Council would not face any form of penalty for not collecting the business 
rates in the correct year, and confirmed that measures to collect all business 

rates owed continued in to the new financial year.  
 
With regard to the Discretionary Grants scheme available to businesses 

affected by Covid, the Assistant Director of Finance explained that the 
Government had made an amount of money available and the Council had 

developed relevant policies regarding the criteria for qualifying for a grant. 
Businesses that met the criteria could apply for the grant, and once the 
Government money had run out the grants would end. The Assistant Director 

of Finance confirmed that it was possible to have money left over from the 
scheme, if some businesses decided not to apply for a grant.  

 
In response to questions regarding capital bids 40006, Community Centre 
refurbishments, and 40007, Solar photovoltaics at sports centres, the 

Assistant Director of Finance confirmed that he had spoken to both budget 
holders and updated information on the bids would be included in the next 

performance report.     
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the report be noted.  

 
 

53 New Homes Bonus Consultation 2021  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance that gave an 

overview of a Government consultation on the future of New Homes Bonus, 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 9 March 2021 

  

and outlined the areas that the Council’s response to the consultation would 
cover.  

 
The Director of Finance explained that New Homes Bonus (NHB) had been a 

stable and reliable source in income for the Council in previous years, with 
payments being made over a four year period. In two tier areas such as 
Oxfordshire the NHB was split between County and District Councils, with 

Districts receiving 80%.  
 

The government had indicated that so called legacy payments would not form 
part of the revised NHB scheme, which could impact on the stability of local 
government finance.  

 
In response to questions from the Committee the Director of Finance 

explained that a general reference regarding the need for sufficient funding for 
local government was included every time a consultation response was 
submitted to Government, and similar comments would be included in this 

response.   
 

With regard to whether modern methods of construction should be considered 
when awarding grant allocations, the Committee agreed that outcomes should 
be prioritised over process, such as new homes being built to as high an 

ecological or ‘green’ standard as possible.  
 

Resolved 

 
(1) That the Government’s consultation on the New Homes Bonus be noted.  

 
(2) That, subject to the inclusion of points regarding: 

 
i. the long-term funding strategy for Local Government; and 
ii. a request for outcomes to be prioritised over process;  

  
the following principles be endorsed to form the basis of the Council’s 

response to the consultation;  
 

 New Homes Bonus is made as stable and certain as possible 

potentially by paying grant based on an average of the previous three 
years growth 

 New Homes Bonus is paid in a way so that it offers a material incentive 
and can have a material impact on the services councils can provide – 
and so maintain the 80:20 split between Districts and Counties 

 In order to make the grant provide a realistic incentive to all, support 
the hybrid option of low growth areas receiving grant based exceeding 

the lower of the two thresholds of exceeding historic growth and 
exceeding the current absolute threshold of 0.4% growth before grant 

is awarded. 

 Reward councils with higher payments where a local plan is in place 
and housing growth is approved in line with the strategic plan for the 

area 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 9 March 2021 

  

 Continuing to reward councils that are able to bring long-term empty 
properties back into use 

 Continuing to pay a premium for affordable homes that have been 

developed 

 
 

54 Review of Committee Work Plan  

 
The Assistant Director – Finance provided a verbal update regarding the 

Committee work plan for the first meeting of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year.  
 

It was anticipated that the following items would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Committee on 8 June 2021: 
 

 Performance,  Finance and Risk Monitoring for Quarter Four 

 Review of the 21/22 Budget Process and improvements 
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.24 pm 

 
 
Chairman: 

 
Date: 

 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Spiceball 
Leisure Centre, Cherwell Drive, Banbury, OX16 2BW, on 19 May 2021 at 7.33 
pm  

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 

Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 

Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  

 
Resolved 

 

(1) That Councillor Nick Mawer be appointed Chairman of the Budget 
Planning Committee for the municipal year 2021/22.  

 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  

 
Resolved 

 
(1) That Councillor Carmen Griffiths be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Budget Planning Committee for the municipal year 2021/22.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.34 pm 
 
 

Chairman: 
 

Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
13 July 2021 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23 
 

Report of Director of Finance 
 
 

This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To enable members to consider the current banded scheme for Council Tax Reduction. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1  To note the contents of the report, and any financial implications for the Council.  

 
1.2  To recommend to Executive that the current scheme is retained, and that no   

consultation takes place.  

 
 

 2.0 Introduction 

 2.1  The Council Tax Reduction caseload has been monitored and there has been an      
increase in the number of live cases from 6,457 in June 2019 to 6,573 in June 2020 

and 6,743 in June 2021.  This increase in caseload is due to the impact from the 
Covid-19 crisis which saw a sharp increase in the number of new applications 

during the first lockdown. The caseload has continued to rise due to the impact of 
the pandemic on employment and subsequent lockdowns. 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Since the introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) the landscape 
has drastically changed. Universal Credit is based on real time information which 
means that any change in income generates a change in Council Tax Reduction 

through data files received directly from the Department for Work and Pensions. 
Residents were therefore, receiving multiple bills and letters during the year making 

the process a poor user experience and making budgeting very difficult. 
 
3.2   In December 2019 the Council agreed a move to a new income banded scheme for 

those of working age. The scheme assesses the maximum level of Council Tax 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Reduction based on the net income of the applicant and household members, the 
main principles of the scheme are as follows:   

 

 If the applicant or partner is in receipt of one of the main passported benefits 
(Income Support, Job Seeker’s Allowance Income Based and Income 

Related Employment and Support Allowance or receiving War Widows or 
War Disablement Pensions they will automatically be placed in the highest 
band of the scheme and will receive 100% support.  

 

 Working age househ
[...]
ance 
with section 1A of the Act. Each financial year the council must consider whether it 
wants to revise the scheme, leave as is or replace it.  Consultation must occur on 

any options required to change the scheme prior to introduction, and is set out in 
Schedule 1A (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. No changes to the 

scheme are being considered in this report. 
 

 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious, Email: richard.hawtin@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk; Tel: 01295 221695 

 
Risk Implications  

Page 13

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


  

7.3 There are not any risk implications. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes Telephone: 01295   

221786  
www.cherwell.gov.uk  www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision  
 

Financial Threshold Met:    N/A for others 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met:  N/A for others 

 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 Serve the residents and the business  
 

Lead Councillor 
 

N/A 

Document Information 
 Appendix number and title 

 None 
 
 Background papers 

None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 

Kerry Macdermott Interim Assistant Director-Revenues and Benefits 
Kerry.Macdemott@Cherwell-DC.Gov.uk Telephone-01295 753717 

  

 

Page 14

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Kerry.Macdemott@Cherwell-DC.Gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
13 July 2021 
 

Monthly Finance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2020/21 
 

Report of Director of Finance 
 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) revenue and capital outturn 

position for 2020/21.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 to note the contents of the report. 

  

2.
[...]
the 

outstanding amount of the existing PO 

(£20,530.87). NOA Athletics Track 

Improvements - Awaiting invoices (£5,340); 

Bicester Festival - Website build (£1,232).

40152 Kevin Larner Community Capital Grants 128 88 0 88 15 (25) (2)

Funds claimed to date £88k.  Project has been 

delayed due to COVID. The scheme is now 

closed and any underspends from the CICG 

funded projects will go back into the CDC 

capital pot. No further grant applications will 

be invited or considered.

40215 Liam Didcock
North Oxford Academy Upgrade 

existing Fa
60 40 0 40 0 (20) (26)

Forward funded by S106 as TrackMark was 

required before this financial year.  Spend is 

likely to be circa £30 - £35k - awaiting 

transference of funds which is being dealt with 

by Capital Accountants

40221 Liam Didcock
Cooper School Re-

Development/Refurb work
40 43 0 43 0 3 3 Works fully completed

853 365 0 365 378 (110) (85)

40181 Stuart Parkhurst
Sunshine Centre (new extension to 

the front of the site)
20 0 0 0 12 (8) (8)

Scheme was approved 02/07/18 for £372k 

(made up of £252k S106 and £120k CDC 

funding) However when the potential o/spend 

was discussed with Nicola it was discovered 

that S106 funds were actually £360k  plus an 

additional £72k giving a total of S106 £432k. 

Plus £8k CDC funding gives a total budget of 

£440k.

Leisure and Sport Total

P
age 56



CHERWELL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2020-21

CODE

PROJECT 

MANAGER / 

SERVICE 

OWNER

DESCRIPTION
BUDGET 

TOTAL

YTD

ACTUAL

YTD 

COMMITMENTS
 Outturn

RE-

PROFILED

BEYOND

2020/21

Current Month

Variances

£000

Prior Month

Variances

£000

OUTTURN NARRATIVE

£000's

20 0 0 0 12 (8) (8)
873 365 0 365 390 (118) (93)

95,505 56,773 0 56,773 27,645 (11,087) (11,030)

Wellbeing  Total

Public Health Wellbeing Total

Capital Total

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
13 July 2021 
 

Review of the 2021/22 Budget Process 
 

Report of Director of Finance 
 
 

This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Budget Planning Committee with a review of the 2021/22 Budget Process  

 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 to note the review of the 2021/22 Budget and Business Planning Process. 

 
1.2 To recommend to the Executive that the proposed improvements at section 3.9 be 

incorporated into the 2022/23 Budget and Business Planning Process.  

  

2.0 Introduction 

 

2.1 The budget process for 2021/22 took place in a very different scenario to recent 
budget processes for the Council for two key reasons: 

 The country was in the grip of the Covid-19 pandemic, causing in-year 
budget pressures, which resulted in a revised 2020/21 budget being 

developed and approved by the Council; and 

 The Council was required to identify significant levels of savings in order to 

set a balanced budget 
 
2.2 Despite these challenges, the Council was able to operate a budget process that 

included £4.4m savings in 2021/22 in order to set a balanced budget. The 
supporting information was transparent in demonstrating how the Council intended 

to use its resources over the medium-term planning period.  
 

3.0 Report Details 

 

3.1 The process for the development of the budget for 2021/22 began in February 2020 

when the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) identified significant level of 
savings would be required in 2021/22.  Further in year savings were also identified 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



as a result of the Districts council’s response to and support for our communities 
during the Covid-19 pandemic.  The process was further challenged by being 
delivered with covid restrictions in place. 

 
3.2 The Committee received a report at its meeting on 29 September 2020 to note the 

2021/22 Budget and Business Planning Process.  At the meeting a request was 
made to bring the consideration of capital bids forward from the proposed 19 
January 
[...]

proposing its budget for Council to consider.  The Executive amended the savings 

proposals by deferring a proposal to increase rents for affordable homes and 
shared ownership properties by 1 year. 

 
3.7 As the focus of the process had concentrated on the revenue budget, the capital 

proposals were issued for consideration later in the process.  An additional Budget 

Planning Committee was scheduled to consider the capital bids on 5 January 2021.  
Again, the Committee’s feedback on the capital bids was considered by the 

Executive in proposing its budget for Council to consider. 
 
3.8  Overall the 2021/22 Budget and Business Planning process was able to identify 

sufficient savings proposals to balance its budget for 2021/22 and was able to 
engage far more residents with the budget proposals than it has been able to in the 

past.   
 
  

Page 60



2022/23 Process – Suggested Improvements 

 
3.9 As with all processes, following review there are potential improvements that can be 

identified.  These improvements are made in the context of the Council identifying 
that £7.3m savings will be required when setting its 2022/23 budget.  Proposed 

improvements for the 2022/23 Budget and Business Planning Process are:  
 

 Review how the Council allocates its resources to ensure they are 

aligned with the Council’s priorities  

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), approved as part of the 

2021/22 Budget, suggested a review of the Council’s priorities for 2022/23 and 
beyond and alignment of the Council’s resources in order to maximise delivery 
against these.   

 Carry out additional engagement with residents on the Council’s 
priorities and services it provides to inform savings proposals 

The MTFS proposed that the Council should consider the changing needs of 
its residents when considering the services it should provide.  Early 

engagement on the priorities of the Council and how they fit with residents in a 
“post Covid” era will help to inform the Council on where it should focus its 
limited resources. 

 Look to ensure that the Capital Budget proposals are developed to the 
same timeline as the revenue budget proposals 

Capital expenditure has an important role to play in the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities over the medium and long term.  Therefore, in order to 
make informed decisions about how resources are allocated in order to 

maximise the delivery of the Council’s priorities all proposals should be 
considered together. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 

4.1 Improvements to the budget process have been identified and are proposed to be 
incorporated into the 2022/23 process. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 

 This report sets out a review of the 2021/22 budget setting process.  As such no 

formal consultation on the content or recommendations is required. 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 There are no alternative options to this report. 

 

7.0 Implications 
 

 Financial and Resource Implications  
 

7.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 61



 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 

michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 

Legal Implications  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 

 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious, Tel 01295 221695, Email: 
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

 
Risk Implications  

  

7.3 There are no risk implications associated directly with this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 01295 221786 

Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision N/A 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 

 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All  

Document Information 
 Appendix number and title 

 None 
 

 Background papers 

 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 

michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Page 62

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of 19 May 2021

	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-23
	7 Monthly Finance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2020-21
	Monthly Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 Appendix 1i - Executive report
	Monthly Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 Appendix 1ii

	8 Review of the 2021-22 Budget Process



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 13 July 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council. 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Kerry MacDermott, Interim Assistant Director for Revenues and Benefits 
Services 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 13 July 2021 

  

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee on 9 March 2021 and 19 May 
2021 were confirmed as a correct record and  signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

5 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-23  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which enabled members to 
consider the current banded scheme for Council Tax Reduction. 
 
In  response to questions from the Committee the Interim Assistant Director 
for Revenues and Benefits Services explained that the hardship fund would 
still be available in 2022-23. A proactive view had been taken in 2020-2021 
and maximum grants were applied where applicable and this approach would 
continue. 
 
In response to comments regarding the extent of advertising the hardship 
fund, the Interim Assistant Director for Revenues and Benefits Services 
undertook to advise Committee Members outside of the meeting with details 
of where information was made available. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications to the 

Council be noted. 
 
(2)  That it be recommended to Executive that the current Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme be retained for 2022-2023.  
 
(3)      That no consultation take place, due to the recommendation to retain 

the current scheme. 
 
 

6 Monthly Finance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2020-21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised Cherwell 
District Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the finance elements of the report be noted. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 13 July 2021 

  

 
7 Review of the 2021-22 Budget Process  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the Budget 
Planning Committee with a review of the 2021/22 Budget Process. 
 
In considering the report, some Members commented on the timing of the 
Committee’s review of Capital Bids.  Members requested that they should be 
considered earlier in the process alongside Revenue Proposals.  Members 
also suggested that consideration should be given to a mechanism to enable 
urgent items to be considered outside the normal budget planning process. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Assistant Director of 
Finance explained that the residents survey on the Council’s priorities and 
services was in the planning stage and was expected to be carried out during 
the summer. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the review of the 2021-2022 Budget and Business Planning 

Process be noted. 
 
(2) That Executive be recommended to incorporate the following proposed 

improvements into the 2022-2023 Budget and Business Planning 
Process; 

 Review how the Council allocates its resources to ensure they 
are aligned with the Council’s priorities; 

 Carry out additional engagement with residents on the Council’s 
priorities and services it provides to inform savings proposals; 

 Look to ensure that the Capital Budget proposals are developed 
to the same timeline as the revenue budget proposals and that 
these are considered earlier in the financial year; 

 
(3) That it be recommended to Executive that a process be introduced for 

urgent Capital Bids to be considered outside of the normal budget 
planning process. 
 

 
8 Review of Committee Work Plan  

 
The Assistant Director – Finance gave a verbal update regarding the work 
plan. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Chairman advised that 
items to be considered for the workplan should be emailed to the Chairman 
and the Director of Finance. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 13 July 2021 

  

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


